The Parent had entered into certain derivative profit rate swap agreements with banks for a total notional amount of USD 2.3 billion to hedge its

profit rate risks on certain borrowings. However, due to early settlement of borrowings, the hedging relationship was terminated and therefore

currently these derivatives are carried under trading book.

The fair values of those profit rate swaps amounted to QR 434,569 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (2010: QR 622,194 thousand), were

calculated by reference to the market valuation of the swap agreements, and the increase in fair value of the profit rate swaps was charged to the

profit or loss for the year as unrealized loss on derivative instruments. While the realized amounts charged to the profit or loss relating to those

derivatives during the year is amounting to QR 95,639 thousand. (2010: 677,523 thousand)

c)	 Sensitivity analysis for derivative instruments

A 50 basis points increase / (decrease) in the forward curve used in the calculation of derivative instruments fair value as at 31 December 2011,

would have increased / (decreased) consolidated equity and consolidated profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Consolidated Equity / Profit or loss

2011 2010
50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease 50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease

Derivatives designated for cash flow hedges 1,805 (1,805) 263,128 (263,128)
Non-designated derivatives for hedges 44,669 (44,669) 258,263 (258,263)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 46,474 (46,474) 521,391 (521,391)

20.	 LIABILITIES FOR PURCHASE OF LAND

2011 2010

New Cairo land (Note i) 2,458,475 2,870,119

Al-Khour Land - 402,548

Others 27,962 -

2,486,437 3,272,667

The balance is segregated between current and non-current at the reporting date as follows:

2011 2010

Current portion 379,221 795,722

Non-current portion 2,107,216 2,476,945

2,486,437 3,272,667

Note i:

The balance relates to purchase of a piece of land located in New Cairo from the Egyptian Ministry of Housing and Building Development. The

balance is payable in instalments over several future years. The instalments falling due over next twelve months are disclosed as current portion.

21.	 OBLIGATIONS UNDER ISLAMIC FINANCE CONTRACTS

a) The movements on the obligations under Islamic financing contracts during the year were as follows:

2011 2010

At 1 January 24,178,951 20,050,837

Assumed through business combinations - 3,738,368

Additional facilities obtained during the year 5,027,000 16,286,036

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, profit rates and equity prices will affect the Group’s income

or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures

within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Group is in the process of setting acceptable parameters, based on value at risk,

that may be accepted and which is monitored on a daily basis.

i.	 Currency risk

The major items of the foreign currency financial assets and liabilities are denominated in EGP, GBP and EURO. The financial assets and liabilities

denominated in USD are not subject to currency risk, as Qatari Riyal is pegged to the US Dollars.

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening / weakening of the Qatari Riyal against currencies that are not pegged against US Dollars as at 31 December would

have increased / (decreased) consolidated equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular finance cost rates, remain constant.

2011 Equity Profit or loss

 10%
Weakening

10%
Strengthening

10%
Weakening

10%
Strengthening

EURO (169,890) 169,890 (163,055) 163,055

GBP (30,685) 30,685 (5) 5

EGP (288,956) 288,956 (12,033) 12,033

KWD - - - -

2010 Equity Profit or loss

 10%
Weakening

10%
Strengthening

10%
Weakening

10%
Strengthening

EURO (160,654) 160,654 (103,919) 103,919

GBP 87,949 (87,949) 7,674 (7,674)

EGP (790,029) 790,029 - -

KWD 129,201 (129,201) 75,479 (75,479)

In thousands of Qatari Riyals In thousands of Qatari Riyals

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.S.C., Doha, Qatar68 69Annual Report 2011

ii.	 Equity price risk:

Sensitivity analysis – equity price risk

Significant portion of the Group’s equity investments are unlisted investments which are measured at cost subject to impairment testing. Quoted

equity investments are listed on either Qatar Exchange or Bahrain Stock Exchange.

iii.	 Profit rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the profit rate profile of the Group’s profit-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amounts

2011 2010